

No. 11-864

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMCAST CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CAROLINE BEHREND, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION, AND  
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE  
COUNSEL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

CORY L. ANDREWS  
*Counsel of Record*  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org

August 24, 2012

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. NO JUSTIFICATION EXISTS FOR  
REQUIRING A LOWER  
EVIDENTIARY STANDARD AT THE  
CLASS CERTIFICATION STAGE..... 7

II. THE DECISION BELOW IGNORES  
THIS COURT’S ADMONITION IN  
*DUKES* THAT COURTS SHOULD  
NOT AVOID ADDRESSING ISSUES  
RELEVANT TO CLASS  
CERTIFICATION SIMPLY BECAUSE  
THEY ARE ALSO MERITS-BASED  
ISSUES..... 12

III. FAILURE TO TEST THE  
RELIABILITY OF EXPERT  
TESTIMONY AT THE CLASS  
CERTIFICATION STAGE IS  
INEFFICIENT AND PREJUDICES  
ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS..... 15

IV. BECAUSE CLASS CERTIFICATION DECISIONS ARE SO OFTEN OUTCOME DETERMINATIVE, TRIAL COURTS SHOULD TEST THE RELIABILITY OF EXPERT EVIDENCE AT THE CLASS CERTIFICATION STAGE .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Conn. Retirement Plans &amp; Trust Funds v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , No. 11-1085 (dec. pending) .....	1
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984) .....	17
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Tel. Co. S.W. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	8, 14, 16
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 30 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	6, 8
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 867 (1995) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 417 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	17
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011) .....	17, 18
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	17

**Page(s)**

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....*passim*

**STATUTES:**

15 U.S.C. § 1 ..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2072 ..... 18

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....*passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... 9, 10

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans,  
*Class Certification and the Substantive  
Merits*, 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002) ..... 20

Henry J. Friendly, *Federal Jurisdiction:  
A General View* 120 (1973) ..... 19

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification  
in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84 N.Y.U.  
L. Rev. 97 (2009) ..... 19-20
